CONTRACT

ON THE PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR THE COMPLIANCE OFFICER

No [•]

[•] [•] [2017], [Tirana]

Transmission System Operator-TSO, a company validly established and operating under the laws of the Republic of Albania, registered with Tirana District Court decision No. 31935, of date 14.07.2004, Tax ID Number (NIPT) K42101801N, having its official seat at Autostrada Tiranë-Durrës, Km 9 Yrshek, Kashar, Tiranë, Shqipëri (hereinafter – "the TSO"), duly represented by its Administrator Mr. Engjell Zeqo, acting in accordance with the TSO company statute and the

Compliance Officer

[Name and surname of the Compliance Officer], passport number [•], address [•] (hereinafter - "Compliance Officer"),

hereinafter collectively referred to as "Parties" and each of them individually as "the Party" taking into consideration:

- TSO company is a legal entity, responsible for the operation, maintenance and development of the transmission system, including the interconnections with the other cross-border systems, to ensure the long-term ability of the system in fulfilling the reasonable requests for electricity transmission, which is certified by ERE with decision no. 43 of date 15.03.2017 "On final approval for the certification of the Transmission System Operator for electricity (TSO company)" according to the terms and conditions defined on Law No. 43/2015 "On Power Sector" and other applicable legal acts;
- B. TSO company is authorized for the electricity transmission according to the license approved with ERE Decision no.134 of date 06.09.2017;

C.	TSO company	y appointed	the Com	pliance	Officer	with	the	appro	oval c	of Super	rvisory]	Board
	Decision No.	of	date		and	approv	_{ed}	with	ERE	Board	Decision	n No.
	;											

TSO company and the Compliance Officer sign this Contract for the Provision of Services of the Compliance Officer (hereinafter – "the Contract") according to the following terms and conditions.

1. SUBJECT OF THE CONTRACT

1.1. By this contract the Parties hereby agree that the Compliance Officer shall provide its services to the TSO acting within the competence and in accordance with the mandate established by Law No. 43/2015 "On Power Sector" (hereinafter – "the Law"), other applicable legal acts, the Compliance Programme and this Contract, whereas the TSO shall ensure the implementation of necessary measures for the Compliance Officer to be able to provide its services and shall pay for such services.

- 1.2. The Compliance Program shall be enclosed as [Annex I] to this Contract after being approved by ERE. The Compliance Program shall be signed by the Compliance Officer confirming that he understands and agrees with the provisions of the Compliance Program, its binding nature, the obligations and rights of the Compliance Officer and the effects of implementing the Compliance Program.
- 1.3. This Contract shall be deemed as a commercial contract for the provision of services according to the terms and conditions stipulated in the Civil Code of the Republic of Albania and other applicable legal acts. General provisions regulating civil and commercial relations between the Parties shall be applied to this Contract without any prejudice to the implementation of special requirements established by the Law.
- 1.4 Since the Compliance Officer is employed at the TSO company, this contract shall be considered separated from the employment agreement that he has with TSO company and the two contracts in question shall not interfere each other. The termination of any of these contracts does not necessarily terminate the other contract.

2. QUALIFICATIONS AND INDEPENDENCE OF THE COMPLIANCE OFFICER

- 2.1. During the entire term of validity of this Contract, the Compliance Officer shall satisfy the professional qualities submitted on Annex II, enclosed to this Contract.
- 2.2. The Compliance Officer shall be independent in providing its services to the TSO. Independence of the Compliance Officer shall be ensured during the entire term of validity of this Contract and following its termination, as specified herein below:
 - 2.2.1. The Compliance Officer shall not perform any other professional duty and shall not be allowed to either directly or indirectly perform any other function or participate in business or be a business partner with any part of the vertically integrated undertaking or with its majority shareholders or with any undertaking engaged in electricity activity other than electricity transmission:
 - 2.2.1.1. during the entire term of validity of this Contract;
 - 2.2.1.2. for a period of at least 3 (three) years prior to signing this Contract; and

- 2.2.1.3. upon termination of this Contract, for a period of at least 4 (four) years;
- 2.2.2. The Compliance Officer shall hold no economic interest or take financial benefits directly or indirectly, from the vertically integrated undertaking or any part thereof, or from any undertaking engaged in electricity activity other than electricity transmission.
- 2.3. The Compliance Officer shall refuse any instruction or request from the TSO, its corporate bodies, managers, employees, any other representative who is or potentially may be in conflict with the mandate and/or independence of the Compliance Officer, or from any other body that audits/controls TSO.
- 2.4. In cases where the required status of independence, professional qualities change during the term of the validity of this Contract, the Compliance Officer shall without delay, but in any case not later than the next business day after it became aware of such change, inform the TSO Administrator on the respective change and provide written explanations, justifying documentation and, where necessary remedying solutions.
- 2.5. In the case referred to in Paragraph 2.4, the Compliance Officer shall temporarily withdraw from its position until the TSO Supervisory Board shall take the decision on further cooperation with the Compliance Officer or apply at ERE to approve the dismissal of the Compliance Officer. Where necessary, the TSO Supervisory Board may consult ERE before making its decision.
- 2.6. Failure by the Compliance Officer to satisfy the professional qualities and/or the independence specified under Section 2 shall be considered as material breach of this Contract.

2. SERVICES OF THE COMPLIANCE OFFICER

- 3.1. The Compliance Officer shall be in charge of monitoring the implementation of the Compliance Program and for reporting on such implementation under the terms and conditions stipulated in the Law and the Compliance Program. In particular, the Compliance Officer shall provide the following services:
 - 3.1.1. continuous monitoring of the implementation of the Compliance Programme;
 - 3.1.2. elaboration of an annual report, setting out the measures taken in order to implement the Compliance Programme, and submission of this report to ERE and the Energy Community Secretariat within the deadlines set in the Compliance Programme;

- 3.1.3. continuous reporting to competent corporate bodies of the TSO and issuing recommendations on the Compliance Programme and its implementation;
- 3.1.4. investigation and reporting to competent corporate bodies of the TSO on any alleged violations with regard to the implementation of the Compliance Programme and submission of proposed solutions for necessary remedial measures;
- 3.1.5. investigation of potential or existing conflict of interest of TSO managers and employees, provision of consultations with regard to the prevention of such potential and remedying existing conflict of interest, as well as provision of proposed solutions for the necessary remedial measures;
- 3.1.6. notifying ERE of any substantial breaches with regard to the implementation of the Compliance Programme;
- 3.1.7. reporting to ERE on any commercial and/or financial relations between the TSO and the vertically integrated undertaking or any part thereof;
- 3.1.8. attending the meetings of the TSO's corporate bodies and, where relevant, consulting participants at respective meetings on the requirements of the Compliance Programme, in cases where such meetings address the following matters:
 - 3.1.8.1. conditions for access to the transmission system and use of the transmission network, in particular regarding prices and services related to access to the transmission system and use of the transmission network, as well as regarding capacity allocation and congestion management, transparency, balancing and secondary markets;
 - 3.1.8.2. projects undertaken in order to manage the transmission system and to maintain and develop the transmission network, including investments in cross-border interconnection lines and connections; and
 - 3.1.8.3. purchases or sales of energy necessary for the operation of the transmission system, including ancillary services and balancing service.
- 3.1.9. submitting proposals to the TSO's competent corporate bodies, following prior approval by ERE, as regards the ten-year transmission network development plan or individual investments in the transmission network;

Adresa: Blvd "Bajram Curri, Rr. Viktor Eftemiu 1023

- 3.1.10. monitoring the TSO's Compliance with the provisions of the Law and the Compliance Programme regulating confidentiality in the TSO's activities;
- 3.1.11. monitoring legislative and regulatory amendments relevant for the application and implementation of the Compliance Programme;
- 3.1.12. providing consultations in relation to drafting and approving TSO internal acts and reflecting the legal and regulatory amendments in these acts;
- 3.1.13 monitoring the list of authorizations for access to the online transactions or actions (including access to the TSO databases) posing a risk of disclosure of commercially sensitive information possessed by the TSO;
- 3.1.14. responding to the questions of the TSO's managers and employees regarding the Compliance Program;
- 3.1.15. instructing the TSO managers and employees for the Compliance Program, its implementation and where relevant its amendments;
- 3.1.16. coordinating communication with ERE, other competent authorities, electricity market participants and/or other third parties with regard to the implementation of the Compliance Program.
- 3.2. The list of services to be provided by the Compliance Officer, as elaborated in Paragraph 3.1, shall be considered as finite. Any other services may be included only if clearly based on the provisions of the Law or the Compliance Programme by amending this Contract.
- 3.3. The Compliance Officer, while providing its services to the TSO, shall be bound by the confidentiality obligations equal to those of the TSO's managers and employees as established under the Compliance Programme. Confidentiality obligations shall be fully valid during the entire mandate of the Compliance Officer and for the period of 4 (four) years after the termination of this Contract. Failure by the Compliance Officer to comply with the confidentiality obligations shall be considered as a material breach of this Contract.
- 3.4. All results of the services provided by the Compliance Officer pursuant to Paragraph 3.1 shall be presented in a written or oral form, as required by the essence of respective services, unless a specific form of reporting by the Compliance Officer is required under the Compliance Programme or this Contract.

3.5. All documents prepared by the Compliance Officer shall be in Albanian. Annual report elaborated by the Compliance Officer shall be translated to English for its submission to the Energy Community Secretariat.

4. THE RIGHTS OF THE COMPLIANCE OFFICER

4.1. In order to comply with its obligations for the provision of services to the TSO pursuant

to paragraph 3.1, the Compliance Officer shall have the right to:

- 4.1.1. demand for adequate financial and organisational conditions enabling the Compliance Officer to provide its services in an efficient manner;
- 4.1.2. require for cooperation from the TSO's managers and employees where necessary for due implementation of the Compliance Programme;
- 4.1.3. access to all relevant data and to the premises of the TSO, and to all the information necessary for carrying out its obligations. The Compliance Officer shall have access to the premises of the TSO without prior notice;
- 4.1.4. access to all contracts concluded by the TSO with other participants of the energy market, network users and other third parties, and to relevant source documents (commercial offers, statements of acceptance, memoranda, invoices, *etc.*);
- 4.1.5. attend the meetings of the TSO managers and employees that he deems are important to fullfill his duty including those related to the daily activity of the company;
- 4.1.6. provide its opinion regarding any proposed TSO's internal document or action with regard to their compliance with applicable legal acts, including any legal and regulatory changes at stake, and with the Compliance Programme.
- 4.2. Rights of the Compliance Officer which are not expressly referred to in Paragraph 4.1, but which are prudently deriving from its obligations established in the Law and/or the Compliance

Programme as necessary for due performance by the Compliance Officer and provision of its services shall be fulfilled under mutual consent between the Parties.

4.3. The Parties shall ensure through the mutual cooperation that all rights of the Compliance Officer are duly fulfilled in line with the objectives of the Compliance Programme.

5. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF TSO

5.1. Members of TSO Supervisory Board and TSO Administrator shall have a right to require from the Compliance Officer to provide its services in a due and timely manner under the terms and conditions stipulated in the Law, in the Compliance Programme and this

Adresa: Blvd "Bajram Curri, Rr. Viktor Eftemiu 1023

Tel/ Fax +355 42 22 963

Tirane

Contract.

- 5.2. The TSO's corporate bodies referred to in Paragraph 5.1 may at any time require from the Compliance Officer to submit written explanations or reports on the provision of any of its services and the status of implementation of the Compliance Programme.
- 5.3. The TSO, its managers, employees and/or other authorised representatives shall have a right to submit requests to the Compliance Officer with regard to the practical implementation of the Compliance Programme.
- 5.4. The instructions, requirements or any other action of the TSO manager, employees and/or other authorised representatives shall not be in conflict with the mandate and/or independence of the Compliance Officer.
- 5.5. In order to ensure the adequate conditions for the Compliance Officer to carry out its duties and fulfill its rights under this Contract, the TSO is obliged:
 - 5.5.1. provide the Compliance Officer with a fully equipped office at the TSO's premises and ensure that the Compliance Officer receives all office tools (including stationary, computer, communication equipment, etc.) and administrative support necessary for the provision of its services;
 - 5.5.2. pay for the services provided by the Compliance Officer as required under Section 6:
 - 5.5.3. instruct its managers and employees on the obligation to cooperate with the Compliance Officer as necessary for the implementation of the Compliance Programme. This obligation shall be clearly provided out in respective contracts and/or instructions of the TSO's managers and employees;
 - 5.5.4. provide the Compliance Officer with an unrestricted access to all relevant data, contracts and to the TSO's premises, and to all the information necessary for carrying out its obligation;
 - 5.5.5. support the Compliance Officer by providing necessary data, information and assistance in an accurate and timely manner;
 - 5.5.6. inform the Compliance Officer of scheduled and unscheduled meetings of the TSO's corporate bodies, managers and/or employees, and provide with all materials necessary to participate at those meetings. Such information and materials shall be provided in due time before the meetings;

- 5.5.7. involve the Compliance Officer to discussions on the ten-year transmission network development plan, drafting of internal acts and other operational issues, as well as any structural or corporate amendments of the TSO;
- 5.5.8. inform the Compliance Officer on any alleged violations of the Compliance Programme, existing or potential conflict of interest of the TSO's managers or employees, alleged violations of the confidentiality obligations and other occurrences which may have an effect on due implementation of the Compliance Programme.
- 5.6. Obligations referred to in Paragraph 5.5 shall be carried out by the TSO Administrator or its other managers or employees in compliance with their competence and mandate. Each TSO's manager and employee shall have a right to refer to the Compliance Officer with regard to the implementation of the Compliance Programme and shall be obliged to report any alleged violations thereto.
- 5.7. Rights and obligations of the TSO which are not expressly referred to in this Section 5, but which are prudently deriving from the Law and/or the Compliance Programme as necessary for due performance by the Compliance Officer and provision of its services shall be fulfilled under mutual consent between the Parties.

6. REMUNERATION OF SERVICES FOR THE COMPLIANCE OFFICER

- 6.1. Remuneration for services provided by the Compliance Officer shall not be based on any performance evaluations by the TSO's managers. The Compliance Officer shall be remunerated under the terms and conditions of this Contract.
- 6.2. Monthly payment for the services of the Compliance Officer shall be 50 000 (fifty thousand) ALL.
- 6.3. Payment referred to in Paragraph 6.2 shall be applied as an increase of the current salary that the Compliance Officer actually takes as TSO company employee, according to paragraph 1.4.
- 6.4. All the necessary payment from the Compliance Officer in fulfilling its obligations under Section 5 shall be afforded by TSO company.

7. LIABILITIES AND DISPUTE SETTLEMENT

7.1. The Parties shall be liable for due implementation of this Contract under the terms and conditions stipulated in the Law, and further to the Compliance Programme.

E-mail erealb@ere.gov.al

- 7.2 In case of a material breach of this Contract, each Party may claim for the direct losses incurred to be compensated by the guilty Party. Such losses shall be calculated and justified under the terms and conditions stipulated in applicable legal acts.
- 7.3. With the termination of the contract, to fulfill the prohibitions defined on article 2.2.1 section 2.2.1.3 of the contract, TSO is obliged to pay to the Compliance Officer 75% of the monthly payment defined on article 6.2 for a 3(three) year period from its termination. This obligation shall be implemented in any case of contract termination from the TSO company before the termination of the validity period, except those provided on article 8.4 as follows.
- 7.4. All disputes arising out of this Contract or otherwise related to its implementation shall be settled in an amicable manner following mutual consultations by the Parties.
- 7.5. In case the Parties fail to settle their dispute under Paragraph 7.4, each of the Parties shall have a right to refer for the settlement of their dispute to ERE, based on its dispute resolution procedures, or to a competent court of the Republic of Albania.
- 7.6. Both Parties agree that, for the purposes of this Contract, commercial arbitration shall be excluded as a form of dispute settlement.

8. VALIDITY OF THE **CONTRACT**

- 8.1. This Contract shall come into force on the day of its approval by ERE, as specified herein below. The mandate of the Compliance Officer shall start the next business day following the above referred approval.
- 8.2. This Contract shall remain valid for the period of 3 (three) years from the date of its approval by ERE.
- 8.3. All amendments to this Contract shall be made following a mutual agreement between the Parties, inter alia taking into account relevant legislative changes and those of the Compliance Program. Any amendments to this Contract shall come into force subject to their approval by ERE.
- 8.4. This Contract may be terminated before the end of the term of its validity, as specified in Paragraph 8.2, only in the following cases:
 - 8.4.1. at request of the Compliance Officer following its written notification to the TSO Administrator at least 2 (two) months prior to the notified date of termination;
 - 8.4.2 by initiative of the TSO in case the Compliance Officer does not satisfy the requirements for its qualification and/or independence, as

established by the Law, the Compliance Programme and this Contract;

or

8.4.3. Based on a mutual agreement between the Parties.

8.5. In the case of the employment relations between TSO and the Compliance Officer, any of the causes and reasons permitted by the Labor Law of the Republic of Albania may be applied for dismissal of the Compliance Officer other than those corresonding to

Paragraph 8.4.

8.6. Before the end of its mandate, whether due to the end of the term of validity of this Contract or its premature termination in line with Paragraph 8.4, the Compliance Officer shall prepare a comprehensive list of the documents under its possession, necessary written explanations and final report of its activities which shall be delivered to TSO

Administrator.

8.7. Decision on termination of this Contract and, therefore, dismissal of the Compliance Officer shall be adopted by the TSO Supervisory Board clearly indicating the reasons of

such termination and the decision shall be approved by ERE.

9. FINAL PROVISIONS

9.1. This Contract shall be governed, constructed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with

the laws of the Republic of Albania.

9.2. This Contract is concluded in Albanian, in 3 (three) equally binding copies, i.e. one copy

for each of the Parties and one for submission to ERE.

9.3. The following annexes shall be enclosed to the Contract:

9.3.1. Annex I. Compliance Program after the approval by ERE;

9.3.2. Annex II. Professional qualities of the Compliance Officer.

9.4. Following the entry into force of this Contract, the Compliance Officer shall provide the

Energy Community Secretariat with a copy of this Contract and its annexes in English.

10. THE NECESSARY CONDITIONS (REQUISITES) AND THE SIGNATURE FROM THE PARTIES

10.1. All communication between the parties shall be processed based on the following contact

and the necessary conditions (requisites):

Adresa: Blvd "Bajram Curri, Rr. Viktor Eftemiu 1023

10

Tel/Fax +355 42 22 963

Tirane

Tel +355 42 69 590

TSO

Compliance Officer

[address] [address]

[telephone, fax number, and email address] [telephone, fax number, email address]

[bank account and bank details]

On behalf of TSO company: On behalf of the Compliance Officer:

Approved by ERE:

ERE Board Decision No [•] of date [•] [•] 2017

Annex II. Proffessional qualities of the Compliance Officer.

1. High education (scientific master or equivalent degree)on Electricity Engineering/Law or

Economy

2. Work experience, over 15 years on the degree where he is graduated from which 10 years in

the electricity sector.

3. Excellent knowledges of the English language

4. Unprecedent, certified with penalty evidence issued not later than 1 month before

connecting the contract

5. Have not worked in electricity generation, supply or distribution companies, three years

before connecting the Contract for offering the Services of the Compliance Officer

6. High level of integrity and performing in an exemplary way at any time the

obligations/services

7. Good analytical skills and abilities to reflect and prioritize a wide and varied area according

to the obligations mentioned in the Contract for providing the Services of the Compliance

Officer and the Compliance Program

8. Good communication skills and strong personality, approach, initiative, independence,

insistence.

12

E-mail erealb@ere.gov.al

Adresa: Blvd "Bajram Curri, Rr. Viktor Eftemiu 1023